NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 67 -

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources (Continued)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to the Firefighters’ Pension Plan will be recognized in pension expense as

follows:

Fiscal Year

Ending

April 30,

2022  $ (46,731)

2023   (202,950)

2024   (219,533)

2025   (289,409)

2026   (84,258)

Thereafter   -

TOTAL  $ (842,881)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the City calculated

using the discount rate of 6% as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be

if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5%) or 1

percentage point higher (7%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (5%) (6%) (7%)

Net pension liability $ 6,300,024 $ 4,385,004 $ 2,833,788

- 67 -

CITY OF ROCK FALLS, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 68 -

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 b. Pension Segment Information

  Plan Net Position

 Police

Pension

Firefighters’

Pension

Total

ASSETS

 Cash  $ 202,260 $ 196,886 $ 399,146

 Investments

  U.S. agency obligations   -   205,584   205,584

  U.S. Treasuries   2,080,405   3,072,833   5,153,238

  Common stock   680,822   878,873   1,559,695

  Mutual funds   3,334,223   3,271,055   6,605,278

  Corporate bonds   2,377,869   1,059,410   3,437,279

  Municipal bonds   131,690   -   131,690

  Mortgage pools   28,211   28,240   56,451

 Accrued interest receivable   29,770   25,325   55,095

 Accrued contributions receivable   3,119   3,119   6,238

 Prepaid items   2,721   -   2,721

   Total assets   8,871,090   8,741,325   17,612,415

LIABILITIES

 Accounts payable   2,923   2,608   5,531

   Total liabilities   2,923   2,608   5,531

NET POSITION RESTRICTED

  FOR PENSIONS

$ 8,868,167

$ 8,738,717

$ 17,606,884

- 68 -

CITY OF ROCK FALLS, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 69 -

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 b. Pension Segment Information (Continued)

  Changes in Plan Net Position

 Police

Pension

Firefighters’

Pension

Total

ADDITIONS

 Contributions

  Employer contributions $ 600,304 $ 465,694 $ 1,065,998

  Employee contributions   155,222   77,588   232,810

   Total contributions   755,526   543,282   1,298,808